provided with a list of the laboratory's testing facilities upon request. 

2.4.4 Duplicate Samples 

During 1991 only two sets of duplicate samples were received for storage from 
foreign companies. Omai Gold Mines Limited submitted one pail often (10) duplicate 
samples and Denison Mines Limited one hundred and fifty-nine (159) core boxes of 
duplicate drill core samples. 

2.4.5 Prospecting Licence Monitoring 

The Geological Services Division is associated with exploration done by mining 
companies. Our task is to evaluate their work programmes and budgets, monitor field

[...]

Mines Officer) prosecuted in the various mining cases 

3.2.3 

3.3 

which were heard at the Bartica Magistrate's Court. He made twelve (12) visits to Court 
during the period under review . 

Court Matters 

In January of 1991 the Guyana Geology and Mines Commission had one hundred 
and one (101) cases before the Bartica Magistrate's Court. These cases were prosecuted 
during the year. The situation at the end of 1991 was as follows: 

i) Eighteen (18) cases were settled out of Court. Compensation was paid in
each case to the Guyana Geology and Mines Commission.

[...]

ranging from three (3) inches to fourteen (14) inches in existence. Two hundred and 
seventy (270) dredges were registered in 1991. Fifty-six ( 56) percent of these dredges 
were of sizes, three (3) inches to five (5) inches and were registered for land operations. 

3.9.3 Trading Licences 

One hundred and sixty-four (164) licences were issued during the year. About 
15% were new applicants. 

28 

3.9.4 Gold Production 

3.9.5 

Gold production for the six (6) Mining Districts was recorded at 59,296 ozs . 

Diamond Production 

Diamond production for the six (6) Mining Districts for the period was recorded